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into &dia now, or ^ave they been conapletfely nSn«rtned?

Shri ILacmarkar; The volume of imports is necessarily restricted in the case of certain drugs, on foreign exchange considerations. In respect of some other drugs, there was an O.G.L. 23 which still continues to be in force at the time.

Itar. P. S. Deshmukh: Is there any quota tixed lor the year 1952-53 and if so v/hat Ls it?

Shri Karmarkar: As my hon. friend doubtless knows, the quota fixed for 1952 was announced on 15th January, and the quota fixed for the latter half
o f the year wiil be announced on the 15th June.

Shri Gurupadaswamy: Has it come to the notice of the Government, that inany Indian drugs manufactured here are sold under foreign labels?

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member refers to spurious drugs or to drugs sold under foreign labels?

Shri Kamiarkar: The attention of Government has been drawn to cases of spurious drugs like ‘Gripewater for instance. There was a time when attempts were made in this ^country to fabricate that medicme and sell it under foreign label. Action also was taken in that case.

Sliri Gnrupadaswamy: May I know, Sir, whac action have the Government taken against ihose people who have t)een caught?

Shri Karmarkar: As my hon. friepd knows, those who are caught are tried.

IMPORTS •

♦591. Dr. P. S. peshmukh: (a) Will
the Minister of Cpmmerce and Mast^
be pleased to state the value of imports into India from various countries m the years 1949, 1950 and 1951?

(b) Is there any quantity fixed for 1952?

(c) If so, what is it?
Xh^^Deputy Minister of Commerce an4 iiidii9try (Shri Karmarkar):
(Figures in crores of Rs.)

(a) 1949 ... *Rs. 6,64* 14 (Provisional).

1950 ... Rs. 5,44-86 (Provisional).

1951 ... Rs. 8,63*82 (Provisional).

• Excludes land borne trade v.*ith
Pakistan in 1949.

(b) and (c). Quantum of imports is fiaeed in each case having regard to foreign exchange position and local production. ,

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: In view of the adverse balance of trade, is it proposed 10 restrict imports in the current year?

Shri Karmarkar: The matter is under our consideration at the moment.

Shri M. L. Dwiyedi: May I know.
Sir,' if there has been an abuse of *,he facility of importing completely knocked-out cars from foreign countries as personal luggage?

Shri Karmarkar: Sir. by ‘abuse’ my hon. friend perhaps means that in the past it was our policy to admit as luggage what were called home delivery cars especially from the sterling area. In view of the representations of automobile manufacturers in the country, we have restricted that privilege to a large extent at the moment.

India Stores Department , London

*592. Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: (a) Will
the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state the actual expenditure incurred during 1950-51 on the maintenance of the India Stores Department, London, and what was the departmental charges for. services rendered in each year?

(b) Are these departmental charges for services rendered fixed on any percentage basis?

(c) If not, what is the basis of these charges?

(d) What is the value of transaction done through the India Stores Department, London in the above years?

(e) What is the proportion of the Indian employees to the total number of employees in this Department?

(f) What is the total monthly salary of the Indians and non-Indians?

(g) Are the transactions entered into by the Stores D^artment in London examined by audit?

(h) If so, are there any serious objections raised by the auditor?

The Minister of Works, Himstaig and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): iD The actual expenditure incurred on the maintenance of the India Store Department in London was —

Financial year 1950-51... £255,108=
(Rs. 34,01,440).

Fmancial year 1951-52... £314.661=
^ (Rs. 41,95,480>.
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Departmental charfes actually recovered for the services rendered

Financial year 1950-51... £343.875=
(Rs. 45.85.000).

Financial year 1951-52... £360,417=
(Rs. 48,05,560).

(b) Yes.
(c) Does not arise.
(d) The value of transactions carried out was—
Financial year 1950-51... £31,570,895

=  (Rs. 42,09,45,266).
Financial year 1951-52... £16.526,561

=  (Rs- 22,03,54.146).

(e) The proportion of the Indian employees to the total number of emplovees in the Department is 43 8 per cent.

(f) Monthly salaries £ 7,878=
of Indians. (Rs. 1,05,040),

Monthly salaries £10,637=
of Non-Indians. (Rs. 1,41,826).

(g) Yes.
(h) Cases of importance noticed by the Audit are mentioned in the annual Audit Reoort which is olaced before the Public Accounts Committee and the recommendations of the P.A.C. are attended to.
' Dr..P. S. Deshmukh: Sir, is it the policy of Government to Indianise ihe Department increasingly and if so, when is it likely that a larger percentage of Indians would be employed? ‘

Sardar Swaran Sin^h: The desire is to have as large a proportion of Indians as is possible consistent with convenience and efficiency.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Sir, with respect to the reply to part (d) of the question; what are the causes which have led to the transactions bein^ reduced to more or less half the amount of the previous year, 1950-51?

Sardar Swaran Singh: This was mainly due to the decision to decrease purchases on account of wagons and coaches.

Dr, P. S. Deshmukh: Do we get any purchase commissions on the transactions for the purchase of stores?

Sardiu* Swairan Singh: I have attempted a reply to this and if the hon. Member had carefully listened to part (b )..........

Dr. P. S. De^mnkh: The hon.
Minister has not understood my question. I want to know whether there is any commission given by large stock-owners iot the purchases we make.

Smanm Sinlli: Of counie, yes.

Shri B. Shiva Rao: Have any steps been taken to rationalise the working of this Department on the lines recommended by the Estimates Committee, with a view to checking the practice of placing abroad orders for articles of very small value?

Sardar Swaran Singfa: Action has been taken and that matter is under consideration.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: May I know.
Sir, if the terms of contract as advised by the Public Accounts Committee have been formulated?

Sardar Swana Singh: That point is under consideration. An India Stores Audit Section is added to this purchase organisation and the forms of contract are approved by them.

Shri Badshah Gnpta: May I know.
Sir, what is the pay of the highest paid employee in the department and to what nationality he belongs?

Safdar Swaran Singh: I require notice for that, Sir.

Shri B. S. Murthy: Are the Government contemplating to close down this department in London.

Sardar Swaran Singh: No, Sir, the closure is not contemplated.

Censorship o f Films

*593. Shri Jhonjhunwala: WiU the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state whether Government have censored the existing films which are being exhibited in India?

The Deputy Minister of CkHnmerce and Industn ̂ (Shri Karmarkar):
Under the Cinematograph Act, 1918,-
no film is permitted to be exhibited unless it has been certified as suitable for unrestricted public exhibition or for public exhibition restricted tô
adults only. Films are censored by the Central Board of Film Censors which has been constituted under the Cinematograph Act.

^  f  ?ft TO" ^  SZTPT ^
t  ?

[Shri Jhunjfaiinwala: While censoring films what considerations are kept in view?]

